TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD COUNTY OF BURLINGTON

RESOLUTION 2020-1-36

RESOLUTION AWARDING A CONTRACT TO REPUBLIC SERVICES OF NEW JERSEY, LLC, 4100 CHURCH ROAD, MT. LAUREL, NJ 08054 FOR RESIDENTIAL SOLID WASTE AND RECYCLING COLLECTION SERVICES

WHEREAS, the Township of Mansfield has advertised for bids for residential solid waste and recycling collection services and bids were received, opened and reviewed on December 20, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bidder was Republic Services Of New Jersey, LLC for Solid Waste Collection in accordance with the terms and conditions included in the bid specifications; and

WHEREAS, the bids were reviewed by the Township Solicitor and Purchasing Agent and same were found to be in order; and

WHEREAS, the Township Purchasing Agent has recommended that a contract be awarded to Republic Services of New Jersey, LLC, for Solid Waste Collection and in accordance with the specifications and their proposal as set forth in the annexed Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, the bid specifications indicated that the Township of Mansfield would award a contract for a three year term with an optional two year term extension; and

WHEREAS, the contract is to run from February 1, 2020 to January 31, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the availability of funds is contingent upon adoption of the temporary and permanent budgets for the years 2020, 2021 and 2022; and

WHEREAS, certification of availability of funds will be provided by the Township Chief Financial Officer, following adoption of said budgets;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED on this 9th day of January, 2020, by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, that:

1. A contract for one year, with 2 one year extensions, commencing February 1, 2020, be and is hereby authorized with Republic Services of New Jersey, LLC for collection of solid waste in accordance with the terms as set forth above and in the contract documents.

2. The Township Committee hereby awards a Contract to Republic Services of New Jersey, LLC, in accordance with the specifications and their proposal as set forth in the annexed Schedule A.

3. This expenditure, subject to the adoption of temporary and permanent budgets for each contract year, shall be charged to the appropriate accounts at the time services are needed and prior to liability being incurred.

4. The Township Clerk and Mayor are hereby authorized to execute the contract.

MOTION:	SECOND:	
ROLL CALL:		
AYES:		
NAYS:	ABSENT:	ABSTAIN:

CERTIFICATION

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby CERTIFY the foregoing to be a true and accurate copy of the resolution adopted by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey at a meeting held on January 9, 2020 at 7:00 pm at the Mansfield Township Municipal Complex.

> LINDA SEMUS, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk